International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 15, No. 1, February 2025, pp. 455~466
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v15i1.pp455-466      455
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Human motion classification by micro-doppler radar using
intelligent algorithms
Andres Felipe Arias Ballen, Edith Paola Estupiñán Cuesta, Juan Carlos Martínez Quintero
Telecommunications Engineering Program, Universidad Militar Nueva Granada, Bogota, Colombia

MobileNet model yielded the most favorable result, with a score of 0.251. The Inception model recorded the
least favorable results for both training and validation loss, with a value of 1.152. Overall, the VGG-16
model emerges as one of the most effective tools for spectrogram classification. Furthermore, our
implemented scenario underscores the viability of radar techniques for detecting slow-speed movements of
people or objects when combined with intelligent algorithms and technologies.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
This work was developed within the GISSIC research group, as a product derived from the Maxwell
research seedbed, endorsed by the vice-rectorate for research at the Universidad Militar Nueva Granada.
Int J Elec & Comp Eng  ISSN: 2088-8708
 Human motion classification by micro-doppler radar using … (Andres Felipe Arias Ballen)
465
REFERENCES
[1] M. E. Paz, G. Friedrich, and C. L. Galasso, “Signal processing displayed on a spectrogram,” Elektron, vol. 4, no. 1, pp. 35–39,
2020, doi: 10.37537/rev.elektron.4.1.90.2020.
[2] W. Li, B. Tan, and R. J. Piechocki, “Non-contact breathing detection using passive radar,” in 2016 IEEE International
Conference on Communications, 2016, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ICC.2016.7511389.
[3] R. Zhang and S. Cao, “Real-time human motion behavior detection via CNN using mmWave radar,” IEEE Sensors Letters, vol. 3,
no. 2, pp. 1–4, Feb. 2019, doi: 10.1109/LSENS.2018.2889060.
[4] E. Marchetti et al., “Radar reflectivity and motion characteristics of pedestrians at 300 GHz,” in European Microwave Week
2017: “A Prime Year for a Prime Event”, EuMW 2017 - Conference Proceedings; 14th European Microwave Conference,
EURAD 2017, 2017, pp. 57–60, doi: 10.23919/EURAD.2017.8249146.
[5] Y. Wang and A. E. Fathy, “Range-time-frequency representation of a pulse Doppler radar imaging system for indoor localization
and classification,” in 2013 IEEE Topical Conference on Wireless Sensors and Sensor Networks (WiSNet), 2013, pp. 34–36,
doi: 10.1109/WiSNet.2013.6488625.
[6] N. Nourshamsi, S. Vakalis, and J. A. Nanzer, “Joint detection of human and object motion using harmonic micro-Doppler radar
and harmonic tags,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 19, no. 6, pp. 930–934, Jun. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2020.2983012.
[7] S. Z. Gurbuz et al., “American sign language recognition using RF sensing,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 21, no. 3,
pp. 3763–3775, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2020.3022376.
[8] H. Fu, S. Abeywickrama, L. Zhang, and C. Yuen, “Low-complexity portable passive drone surveillance via SDR-based signal
processing,” IEEE Communications Magazine, vol. 56, no. 4, pp. 112–118, Apr. 2018, doi: 10.1109/MCOM.2018.1700424.
[9] F. H. C. Tivive, A. Bouzerdoum, and M. G. Amin, “A human gait classification method based on radar doppler spectrograms,”
Eurasip Journal on Advances in Signal Processing, vol. 2010, pp. 1–12, 2010, doi: 10.1155/2010/389716.
[10] A. Hanif, M. Muaz, A. Hasan, and M. Adeel, “Micro-doppler based target recognition with radars: a review,” IEEE Sensors
Journal, vol. 22, no. 4, pp. 2948–2961, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2022.3141213.
[11] M. Wang, Y. D. Zhang, and G. Cui, “Human motion recognition exploiting radar with stacked recurrent neural network,” Digital
Signal Processing: A Review Journal, vol. 87, pp. 125–131, 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.dsp.2019.01.013.
[12] J. Terven, D. M. Cordova-Esparza, A. Ramirez-Pedraza, E. A. Chavez-Urbiola, and J. A. Romero-Gonzalez, “Loss functions and
metrics in deep learning,” arXiv:2307.02694, Jul. 2023.
[13] Anritsu, “Site master cable and antenna analyzer with spectrum analyzer S332E,” Anritsu.com. https://www.anritsu.com/en-
us/test-measurement/products/s332e (accessed Oct. 23, 2023).
[14] S. A. Rohde and S. España, “R&S®SMB100A microwave signal generator,” Rohde and Schwarz España, S.A.
generator_63493-9379.html (accessed Oct. 26, 2023).
[15] B. A. Forouzan, “Data communications and networking,” 4th ed., New York, NY, USA: McGraw-Hill Higher Education, 2007,
pp. 195–197.
[16] M. Steer, “Microwave and RF design : a system approach,” in Microwave and RF design, Scitech Publishing, 2010, pp. 189–190.
[17] Anritsu, “Master software tools MST,” Anritsu.com. https://www.anritsu.com/En-US/Test-Measurement/Products/Mst (accessed
Oct. 26, 2023).
[18] E. Kurtoglu, A. C. Gurbuz, E. Malaia, D. Griffin, C. Crawford, and S. Z. Gurbuz, “RF micro-Doppler classification with multiple
spectrograms from angular subspace projections,” in Proceedings of the IEEE Radar Conference, 2022, pp. 1–6,
doi: 10.1109/RadarConf2248738.2022.9763904.
[19] J. C. M. Quintero, E. P. E. Cuesta, and J. S. G. Ramírez, “Reconfigurable software-defined radar testbed with built-in validation,”
Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics, vol. 11, no. 2, pp. 825–837, 2022, doi: 10.11591/eei.v11i2.3568.
[20] K. Simonyan and A. Zisserman, “Very deep convolutional networks for large-scale image recognition,” in 3rd International
Conference on Learning Representations (ICLR 2015), 2015, pp. 1–14.
[21] S. Mascarenhas and M. Agarwal, “A comparison between VGG16, VGG19 and ResNet50 architecture frameworks for image
classification,” in Proceedings of IEEE International Conference on Disruptive Technologies for Multi-Disciplinary Research
and Applications, CENTCON 2021, 2021, pp. 96–99, doi: 10.1109/CENTCON52345.2021.9687944.
[22] A. Kumar and S. Sachar, “Deep learning techniques in leaf image segmentation and leaf species classification: a survey,” Wireless
Personal Communications, vol. 133, no. 4, pp. 2379–2410, 2023, doi: 10.1007/s11277-024-10873-2.
[23] P. K. Rai et al., “Localization and activity classification of unmanned aerial vehicle using mmWave FMCW radars,” IEEE
Sensors Journal, vol. 21, no. 14, pp. 16043–16053, Jul. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2021.3075909.
[24] A. G. Howard and Others, “MobileNets: efficient convolutional neural networks for mobile vision applications,”
arXiv:1704.04861, 2017.
[25] M. Sandler, A. Howard, M. Zhu, A. Zhmoginov, and L. C. Chen, “MobileNetV2: inverted residuals and linear bottlenecks,” in
Proceedings of the IEEE Computer Society Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, 2018, pp. 4510–4520, doi: